 The Earnout will be calculated as 8.0x Selectus FY2017 audited EBITDA in excess of $16.5 million (excluding synergies)
— The Earnout is capped at $25 million

 The audited FY2017 EBITDA result that will determine the amount of the Earnout to be paid, will exclude synergies that Smartgroup
derives from the combination

 The Earnout is also conditional on satisfaction of certain performance metrics

 If shares issued:
— Issued in August 2017 following the announcement of Smartgroup’s H1 CY2017 audited results
— Issued at 5 day VWAP prior to the announcement of Smartgroup’s H1 CY2017 audited results
— Any shares issued will be subject to the same escrow conditions as the Conditional Shares:

— 50% released after H1 CY2018 audited results (August 2018); and
— 50% released after H1 CY2019 audited results (August 2019)

PAGE 29

50% released after H1 CY2019 audited results (August 2019)

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

APPENDIX

BPro forma balance sheet B

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro forma balance sheet

Pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2015

Smartgroup
Unaudited adj. for other

acquisitions (Smartequity
Unaudited adj. for

Selectus
Unaudited
pro forma

(31 Dec 2015) and Autopia) acquisition Smartgroup

Cash 19.5 (4.6) 24.8 39.7

Intangibles 119.0 37.0 145.8 301.8

Other assets 28.9 1.2 3.4 33.5Other assets 28.9 1.2 3.4 33.5

Total assets 167.4 33.6 174.0 375.0

Trade and other
payables 21.9 0.5 2.1 24.5

Borrowings 52 8 32 5 70 0 155 3Borrowings 52.8 32.5 70.0 155.3

Other liabilities 10.2 0.6 2.3 13.1

Total liabilities 84.9 33.6 74.4 192.9

Net assets 82.5 - 99.6 182.1

Cash and cash
equivalents 19.5 (4.6) 24.8 39.7

Borrowings 52.8 32.5 70.0 155.3

PAGE 31

Net debt 33.3 37.1 45.2 115.6

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

APPENDIX

CKey risks C

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

Key business risks

Risk Explanation

Loss of major
employer client
contracts

 Significant client contracts are frequently up for renewal and there can be no guarantee that Smartgroup will be successful in future tender or renewal processes,
or that Smartgroup will be able to renew these employer client contracts on similar or more favourable terms

 One of Smartgroup’s top 10 employer client contracts will be up for renewal in the year ending 31 December 2017. This contract represented approximately 10%